
IN THE COURT OF THE SUB-DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE (M) 
AT SANKARDEV NAGAR, HOJAI 

 

C.R. Case 1147/2002 
u/s 24/41 of A.F.R. 

 

STATE of ASSAM 
-vs- 

Dulal Dey, and 
Pushkar Majumdar. 

 

PRESENT:  A. J. BORAH, A.J.S. 
  J.M.F.C., 
  Sankardev Nagar, 

Hojai. 

 
For the Complainant:  Mr. Shahbuddin Choudhury, Ld. Addl. P. P. 
For the Accused Persons:  Mr. B. B. Sarkar and Ms. Oli Talukdar, Ld. Advocates. 
 
Evidence recorded on:  18-08-2005, 08-09-2006, 26-04-2012. 
Argument heard on:  29-04-2013. 
Judgment delivered on: 13-05-2013. 
 

J U D G M E N T 

 
1. The compact case, culminating in this judgment, began its sashay, when, 

on 07-10-2002, Sri Kabin Saikia, Forester I, Lumding Forest Reserve, 

while patrolling the Patharkhola area at about 11:30 PM, accused persons 

Krishna Kurmi, Dulal Dey and Pushkar Majumdar, under kerosene lamp, 

were found cutting teak (segun) and gamari trees and were apprehended. 

It is alleged that the accused persons had been cutting trees in and 

around Patharkhola and Sachukhuti plantation area for some time at 

night-time and had, as such, cut about 34 trees and sawed it too. In the 

offence report, the loss to the State exchequer is mentioned as 

`1,12,780/-. 

2. The offence report u/s 24/25/40/41 of the Assam Forest Regulation 

(hereinafter referred to as the AFR), it appears from the C/R, was laid 

down on 01-11-2002, against the said three accused persons. Hence, the 

case. 

3. The case stood filed as against accused persons Krishna Kurmi and 

Pushkar Majumdar vide order dated 23-12-2004. However, accused 

Pushkar Majumdar reappeared and was allowed to go on bail vide order 

dated 06-02-2006. 
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4. On 29-03-2006, a formal charge u/s 24/41 of the AFR were framed by the 

then learned S.D.J.M.(M), Hojai, particulars read over to accused persons, 

to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be put on trial. Hence, 

the trial. 

5. The prosecution examined a couple of witnesses in support of its case. 

The accused persons were examined u/s 313 Cr.P.C. but they declined to 

adduce defense evidence. I have heard the arguments advanced by the 

learned counsels of both the sides. I have also meticulously perused the 

case-record. 

POINT FOR DETERMINATION:

6. Whether the accused persons Dulal Dey and Pushkar Majumdar, on 07-

10-2002 at about 11:30 PM, trespassed into Pathorkhola and Sachukhuti 

area under Lumding Reserve Forest and caused damage by cutting and 

felling segun and gamari trees and also committed prohibited act of 

collecting or moving such trees from a reserve forest without a pass from 

an authorized officer? 

DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF:

7. The relevant testimony of prosecution witnesses is enumerated as 

hereunder. 

8. C.W.1 Kabin Saikia, Forest Officer, deposed that on 07-10-02 at about 

11:30 PM, he along with the Sailen Bora, Dipchand Das, T. Talukdar, 

Durgeswar Das went inside the Lumding Reserve Forest for patrolling and 

at Pathorkhola area, the patrol team saw two persons cutting trees and 

they were caught there who were sawing off the trees and they 

apprehended the trio. C.W.1 deposed that seized saw, axe, dao, 34 nos. 

teak stumps, 12 pieces of teak logs from the accused persons, seizure list 

Exhibit 1 was prepared. C.W.1 deposed that the accused persons 

statement Exhibit 2 were recorded on the next day and later, the 

offence report Exhibit 3 was laid down. Put to cross-examination, C.W.1 

stated that on the day of occurrence, he apprehended three accused 

persons. C.W.1 reiterated that he seized a dao, two edges (seni), one 

saw, hand-made saw-pit, 34 nos. stumps, 12 planks, 12 pieces sawn 

timber from the accused persons. C.W.1 admitted that the seized articles 

are not present in the Court today. C.W.1 stated that he saw the accused 

persons under torch-light and that there were 14-15 battallion personnel 

with him. C.W.1 stated that he has not furnished any documents showing 
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the place of occurrence to be under forest land. C.W.1 stated that he 

recorded the statements of accused persons. 

9. C.W.2 Sailen Bora, forest guard, deposed that on 07-10-02, while he was 

on duty with Kabin Saikia, he along with the patrol party, went for patrol 

at Patharkhola area. C.W.2 deposed that they went inside the Reserve 

Forest and saw a kerosene lamp light and also saw three persons cutting 

trees and apprehended the said three persons. C.W.2 deposed that the 

seizure list was prepared at the place of occurrence. C.W.2 deposed that 

there were segun and gamari trees. C.W.2 deposed that at the time of 

recording statement of accused persons, he was present. In his cross-

examination, C.W.2 stated that the light was seen one kilometer inside 

the forest and the time was 11:30 PM and the accused persons tried to 

escape but they could not do so as they were surrounded. 

10. From the testimony of the above prosecution witnesses, it is noticed that 

the overt act was perpetrated at Pathorkhola area under Lumding Reserve 

Forest. There is no rebuttal of the said fact. Though a suggestion was 

made to the C.W.s that the trees were not cut inside Reserve Forest but 

the said suggestion was outright denied. Even Exhibit 3 offence report 

reinforces the fact that the place of occurrence is at Patharkhola and 

Sadhukhuti plantation area, which is inside the Lumding Reserve Forest. 

11. Both the C.W.s are officer-bearers of the Forest Department. The date of 

occurrence has been unanimously deposed by the said C.W.s as 07-10-

02. The patrol party, which went inside the Reserve Forest included C.W.1 

and C.W.2 and others. Both the C.W.s saw three persons cutting trees 

under kerosene lamp light and they were caught there who were cutting 

as well as sawing segun and gamari trees. Both the C.W.s are in a chord 

of corroboration in this regard. C.W.1 also found cutting and sawing 

instruments and thereafter seized a dao, two edges (seni), one saw, 

hand-made saw-pit, 34 nos. stumps, 12 planks, 12 pieces sawn timber. 

These facts have remained unrebutted. I have no reason to disbelieve the 

testimony of C.W.1 and C.W.2. 

12. Mr. B. B. Sarkar, learned counsel of the accused Pushkar Majumdar would 

submit that the statement of accused persons was recorded jointly and 

the same is not permissible. Ms. Oli Talukdar, learned counsel for the 

accused Dulal Dey would submit that the identification of the accused 

persons is questionable as it was done so under a torch-light. 

13. I disagree with the said submissions. There is nothing in the AFR to hold 
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that the statement of accused persons cannot be recorded jointly. There 

is also no denying of the fact the three persons so apprehended are the 

accused persons. 

14. Section 68(1)(d) of the AFR clearly invest Forest Officer with the power to 

hold inquiries into forest-offences and to receive and record evidence in 

the course of such inquires. Section 68(2) of the AFR envisages that any 

evidence so recorded under Section 68(1)(d) of the AFR shall be 

admissible in any subsequent trial before a Magistrate. 

15. The admission before the C.W.1 by the accused persons that they have 

been cutting and sawing segun and gamari trees and selling the same at 

different places has not been challenged at any point of time and has 

remained unrebutted. Needless to add, Exhibit 2 accused persons’ 

statement so recorded by C.W.1 is admissible in law. C.W.s had found 

cutting and sawing instruments with the accused persons and the same 

were seized along with stumps and logs, which suggests that the accused 

persons were doing their overt act inside a Reserve Forest. C.W.2 

identified the two accused persons on the dock to be the persons who 

were detained at the place of occurrence. The evidence further discloses 

that the accused persons have caused revenue loss of `112780/- to the 

government. 

16. Now the question, which needs to be answered, in light of the above 

evidence-on-record is, whether the accused persons have trespassed into 

the reserved forest and caused damage by negligence in felling and 

cutting trees as well as collected or moved forest produce without a pass 

from an authorized officer? 

17. Section 24 of the AFR provides for penalties for trespass or damage by 

negligence in felling or cutting trees in a reserve forest. Section 24 of the 

AFR clearly prohibits trespass upon reserved forest land. Even pasturing 

cattle or permitting cattle to trespass are prohibited. Section 41 of the 

AFR deals with penalties for breach of rules made under Section 40 of the 

Regulation and among it is the rules so made by the Government to 

regulate the transit of any forest-produce. The relevant rules to regulate 

the transport of forest produce by land and water has been enumerated 

in Transit Rules under Chapter 5 in Assam General Rules framed under 

the Regulation (hereinafter ‘the Rules’). Under Rule 2(a)(i), no forest 

produce can be removed unless covered by a pass which shall be in the 

form of a permit issued by a duly authorised Forest Officer under the 
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rules relating to the Unclassed State Forests or reserved forests, allowing 

the holder to remove forest produce from a specified locality. 

18.  The aforesaid two Sections deal with acts of trespass or damage and 

commission of certain other acts in a reserve forest and prohibition of 

collection or moving of forest produce without a pass from a Forest 

Officer as provided under the AFR. 

19. The evidence-on-record bare that the accused persons have not denied 

the location of the trespassed area. The finding of saw, dao, edge, 

stumps and logs, etc. clearly indicates that the accused persons had the 

knowledge that the area, in which they were found, was included within 

the reserve forest; and they could not have acquired any right over that 

land. Besides, the accused persons have admitted before C.W.1 that they 

have been cutting, sawing and selling trees all along at different places. 

The efficacy of the said admission by accused persons would not be 

affected by the failure on the part of the prosecution to prove the 

compliance of Sections 17 and 19 of the AFR. The above discussion 

clearly infers that the accused persons committed trespass into the 

Lumding Reserve Forest. 

20. A Division-Bench judgment of our Hon’ble Gauhati High Court as reported 

in 1989 Cr.L.J. 1799 State of Assam vs. Dil Bahadur Chetri as regards to 

trespasser in light of Section 24 of the AFR has held at para no. 14 that – 

“A trespasser  is  liable whether he knows or does not know that he has 

no  right  to  be  there.  The  contention  that  no  one  can  be  liable  for 

trespass unless he has notice that he is trespassing is not tenable. When 

a  statute  defines  trespass,  the  ingredients  thereof  shall  have  to  be 

satisfied and notice may be included. In the absence of such a statutory 

definition no notice would be necessary.” 

21. A coalesced summing up of the discussion hereinabove and the legal 

position as elucidated in Dil Bahadur Chetri’s case (supra), it can be 

inferred that the prosecution has been able to bring home the charge u/s 

24 of the AFR against the accused persons beyond reasonable doubt and 

consequently, I find the two accused persons Pushkar Majumdar and 

Dulal Dey guilty there-under. 

22. Coming to Section 41 AFR, from the testimony of the above prosecution 

witnesses, it is noticed that the accused persons in their statement 

recorded u/s 313 Cr.P.C. vehemently denied any wrong-doing by them. 

But the accused persons have neither stated anything in their examination 
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u/s 313 Cr.P.C. nor led any defense evidence in respect of any transit 

pass or permit issued by a competent authority to cut or fell any kind of 

forest produce inside a reserve forest. There is nothing in the evidence-

on-record to hold that the accused persons collected or moved forest 

produce for the purpose of using it as fire-wood as it is evident from the 

evidence-on-record that the seized forest produce was of segun and 

gamari variant. Evidently, the accused persons had no pass or permit for 

carrying those segun and gamari timber/logs, which are, admittedly, 

forest-produce within the meaning of Section 3(4)(a) of the AFR. Thus, in 

my considered opinion there is no room for any doubt that the accused 

persons are guilty of carrying forest produce without having any pass or 

permit from an authorized officer for the same. 

23. In the instant case, the evidence-on-record envisages that the forest 

patrol team saw three persons cutting trees and they were caught there 

who were cutting and sawing trees as is revealed from the examination-

in-chief of C.W.s. C.W.2 had identified the accused persons on the dock 

to be the persons who were detained at the place of occurrence. The 

testimony of C.W.1 has remained unassailed as regards to the fact that 

the accused persons were found in the Reserve Forest cutting, felling and 

sawing trees. The testimony of C.W.2, too, remains unrebutted as regards 

to the material fact that the accused persons were cutting trees in a 

Reserve Forest. Though some suggestions have been put before the 

C.W.s that the accused persons did not cut or saw off the trees but mere 

suggestion will not help the defense side in absence of any defense 

evidence. 

24. For the unimpeachable evidence led by the prosecution, it can be safely 

inferred that the accused persons were found cutting and sawing off 

segun and gamari trees in a Reserved Forest with an intention to move 

the said forest-produce without any authority whatsoever.  

25. Our Hon’ble Gauhati High Court in Md. Jinnat Goni vs. Chief Conservator 

of Forest, Assam as reported in 1995 (2) GLT 212 has clearly 

underlined the importance of Rule 2(a)(i), which regulate the transit of 

forest produce and has elucidated at para no. 6 thus –  

“These rules are made for the protection of the forest produce so that 

undesirable persons may not take away the forest produce which may 

be detrimental to the  interest of the State. The permits are  issued not 

only on  the  ground  that  a person owns  the  timber/log. The authority 
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before issuing the permit is to see that the persons to whom the transit 

passes  are  issued  are  genuine  persons  and  they  are  not  likely  to  do 

mischief  regarding  the  forest  produce  and  for  that  purpose  transit 

passes are necessary to transport  forest produce  like timber,  logs, etc. 

from one place to another.” 

26. In view of the aforesaid ratio in Jinnat’s case (supra) and for all the 

foregoing discussion, it can be inferred that the accsued persons had 

violated Rule 2(a)(i) made under the AFR. Hence, I find the said two 

accused persons guilty under Section 41 of the AFR. 

27. The accused persons being apprehended immediately after the 

occurrence and forwarding them to the Court gave the important seeds to 

the prosecution story. C.W.1 and C.W.2 narrated in detail, during their 

evidence, regarding the occurrence. Considering the circumstances of the 

present case, the testimony of said eye-witnesses cannot be rejected 

merely because there are no independent eye-witnesses. The prosecution 

is at liberty to examine the witnesses it likes in support of the case to get 

a definite clue to the facts of the case. In the instant case, it has not 

brought on record that other independent persons also witnessed the 

occurrence that took place inside the Reserve Forest at 11:30 PM. There 

is also no discrepancy as regards ocular evidence of C.W.1 and C.W.2 and 

all the testimonies are pointed to the allegations leveled against the 

accused persons. There is no explanation by the defense side as to what 

the accused persons were doing in a reserve forest close to midnight. 

From the entire gamut of circumstances and the discussion 

aforementioned, it can be arrived at a conclusion that the C.W.s cross-

examination does not reveal that the testimony as adduced in their 

examination-in-chief has been rebutted nor any relevant suggestion has 

been made to them that they had any reason for implicating the accused 

persons falsely. 

28. Accordingly, on being found guilty u/s 24/41 of the AFR, the accused 

persons Pushkar Majumdar and Dulal Dey are convicted thereunder. 

29. Be that as it may, the accused persons are heard on the point of 

sentence. The convicts prayed for leniency repenting their conduct. 

Learned counsel of accused persons also submitted for taking lenient view 

against the accused persons citing them as first-time offenders. 

30. It is evident that the accused persons committed an overt act inside a 

reserve forest, which is presumed to be in their knowledge. The seized 
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forest produce, so seized from the possession of the accused persons, are 

presumed, u/s 63 of the AFR, to be the property of the government, and 

are worth `112780/-. Considering the nature and circumstance of the 

case and taking into account the intention of accused persons causing 

wrongful loss to the Government, I do not find it a fit case so as to 

bestow the beneficial provisions of the Probation of Offenders Act or 

Section 360 Cr.P.C to the accused persons. 

ORDER

31. Considering the amount of damage as well as the antecedents of the 

case, I sentence both the accused persons Pushkar Majumdar and Dulal 

Dey – 

a. each, u/s 24 of the AFR, to undergo rigorous imprisonment for one 

year and also to pay fine of `5000/- in default to undergo simple 

imprisonment for a period of two months; and 

b. each, u/s 41 of the AFR, to undergo rigorous imprisonment for 

three years and also to pay fine of `10000/- in default to undergo 

simple imprisonment for a period of three months. 

32. Both the sentences of imprisonment shall run concurrently. 

33. The period, already undergone by the accused in jail hajot, be set off u/s 

428 Cr.P.C. 

34. The bail-bonds of the accused persons are extended for further six 

months from today in terms of Section 437A of Cr.P.C. 

35. The fine, if realized, be deposited in the government treasury. 

36. The seized articles vide Exhibit 1 shall stand confiscated to the State of 

Assam, in accordance with law, after the appeal period is over. 

37. Let a copy of this judgment be furnished to the accused persons free of 

cost. 

GIVEN under the hand and seal of this Court on this 13th day of May, 

2013 at Sankardev Nagar, Hojai. 

 

 

      (A. J. BORAH) 
       J.M.F.C. 
       Hojai. 
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APPENDIX
 

Exhibits 
 
Exhibit 1 – Seizure List 
Exhibit 2 – Statement of the three accused persons 
Exhibit 3 – Offence Report 
 
 
Prosecution Witnesses
 
C.W.1 – Kabin Saikia 
C.W.2 – Sailen Bora 
 
 
 
Court Exhibits
 
None 
 
 
Court Witnesses
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

S.D.J.M.(M), 
Hojai. 
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